

SCHEDULE 2

THE RULES OF THE COURT OF SESSION 1994

Other proceedings in relation to statutory applications

CHAPTER 74

COMPANIES

PART I GENERAL PROVISIONS

Application and interpretation of this Chapter

74.1.—(1) This Chapter applies to causes under—

[^{F1}(a) the Insolvency Act 1986; and]

(b) the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986(1).

(2) In this Chapter—

“the Act of 1986” means the Insolvency Act 1986;

“the Insolvency Rules” means the Insolvency (Scotland) Rules 1986(2);

“registered office” means—

- (i) the place specified in the statement of the company delivered to the register of companies under section 10 of the Companies Act 1985(3) as the intended place of its registered office on incorporation, or
- (ii) where notice has been given by the company to the registrar of companies under section 287 of the Companies Act 1985(4) of a change of registered office, the place specified in the last such notice.

(3) Unless the context otherwise requires, words and expressions used in this Chapter which are also used in the Act of 1986 or the Insolvency Rules have the same meaning as in that Act or those Rules, as the case may be.

Textual Amendments

F1 Sch. 2 rule 74.1(1)(a) substituted (5.8.1996) by Act of Sederunt (Rules of the Court of Session Amendment No.3) (Miscellaneous) 1996 (S.I. 1996/1756), paras. 1(1), 2(42)

Commencement Information

I1 Sch. 2 rule 74.1 in force at 5.9.1994, see para. 1(1)

Proceedings before insolvency judge

74.2. All proceedings in the Outer House in a cause under or by virtue of the Act of 1986 or the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 shall be brought before a judge of the court nominated by the Lord President as the insolvency judge or, where the insolvency judge is not available, any other judge of the court (including the vacation judge); and “insolvency judge” shall be construed accordingly.

(1) 1986 c. 45.

(2) S.I. 1986/1915, amended by S.I. 1987/1921.

(3) 1985 c. 6.

(4) Section 287 was substituted by the Companies Act 1989 (c. 40), section 136.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Rules of the Court of Session 1994) 1994. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Commencement Information

I2 Sch. 2 rule 74.2 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Notices and reports, etc., sent to the court

74.3. Where, under the Act of 1986 or the Insolvency Rules—

- (a) notice of a fact is to be given to the court,
- (b) a report is to be made, or sent, to the court, or
- (c) any other document is to be sent to the court,

it shall be sent to the Deputy Principal Clerk who shall cause it to be lodged in the process to which it relates.

Commencement Information

I3 Sch. 2 rule 74.3 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

PART IICOMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENTS

Lodging of nominee’s report (company not in liquidation etc.)

74.4.—(1) This rule applies where the company is not being wound up by the court and an administration order is not in force in respect of it pronounced by the court.

(2) A report of a nominee submitted to the court under section 2(2) of the Act of 1986 (procedure where nominee is not the liquidator or administrator) shall be—

- (a) lodged, with a covering letter, in the Petition Department;
- (b) marked by the clerk of session receiving it with the date on which it is received; and
- (c) placed before the insolvency judge for consideration of any direction which he may make under section 3(1) of that Act (which relates to the summoning of meetings).

(3) An application by a nominee to extend the time within which he may submit his report under section 2(2) of the Act of 1986 shall be made by letter addressed to the Deputy Principal Clerk who shall—

- (a) place the letter before the insolvency judge for determination;
- (b) intimate that determination by a written reply; and
- (c) attach the letter, and a copy of the reply, to the nominee’s report when it is subsequently lodged.

Commencement Information

I4 Sch. 2 rule 74.4 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Lodging of nominee’s report (company in liquidation etc.)

74.5.—(1) This rule applies where the company is being wound up by the court or there is an administration order in force in respect of it pronounced by the court.

(2) In this rule, “process” means the process of the petition under section 9(5) (petition for administration order), or section 124(6) (petition to wind up a company), of the Act of 1986, as the case may be.

(3) A report of a nominee submitted to the court under section 2(2) of the Act of 1986 (procedure where nominee is not the liquidator or administrator) shall be—

- (a) lodged in process; and
- (b) placed before the insolvency judge for consideration of any direction which he may make under section 3(1) of that Act.

(4) An application by a nominee to extend the time within which he may submit his report under section 2(2) of the Act of 1986 shall be made by letter addressed to the Deputy Principal Clerk who shall—

- (a) place the letter before the insolvency judge for determination;
- (b) intimate that determination by a written reply; and
- (c) lodge the letter, and a copy of the reply, in the process of the petition to which it relates.

.....
Commencement Information

I5 [Sch. 2 rule 74.5](#) in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Inspection of nominee’s report

74.6. A person who states in a letter addressed to the Deputy Principal Clerk that he is a creditor, member or director of the company or his agent, may, on payment of the appropriate fee, inspect the nominee’s report lodged under rule 74.4(2) (company not in liquidation etc.) 74.5(3) (company in liquidation etc.), as the case may be.

.....
Commencement Information

I6 [Sch. 2 rule 74.6](#) in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Report of meetings to approve arrangement

74.7. The report of the result of a meeting to be sent to the court under section 4(6) of the Act of 1986 shall be sent to the Deputy Principal Clerk who shall lodge it—

- (a) in a case to which rule 74.4 (lodging of nominee’s report (company not in liquidation etc.)) applies, with the nominee’s report lodged under that rule; or
- (b) in a case to which rule 74.5 (lodging of nominee’s report (company in liquidation etc.)) applies, in process as defined by paragraph (2) of that rule.

.....
Commencement Information

I7 [Sch. 2 rule 74.7](#) in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

(5) Section 9 was amended by the Criminal Justice Act 1988 (c. 33), section 62(2) and by the Companies Act 1989 (c. 40), Schedule 16, paragraph 3(2).

(6) Section 124 was amended by the said Act of 1988, section 62(2) and by the said Act of 1989, section 60(2).

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Rules of the Court of Session 1994) 1994. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Abstracts of supervisor's receipts and payments and notices of completion of arrangement

74.8. An abstract of receipts and payments prepared by a supervisor and sent to the court under rule 1.21(2) of the Insolvency Rules or a notice of completion of the arrangement (and a copy of the supervisor's report) to be sent to the court under rule 1.23(3) of those Rules shall be sent to the Deputy Principal Clerk who shall cause it to be lodged—

- (a) in a case to which rule 74.4 (lodging of nominee's report (company not in liquidation etc.)) applies, with the nominee's report lodged under that rule; or
- (b) in a case to which rule 74.5 (lodging of nominee's report (company in liquidation etc.)) applies, in process as defined by paragraph (2) of that rule.

Commencement Information

I8 Sch. 2 rule 74.8 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Form of other applications

74.9.—(1) An application to which this rule applies shall be made—

- (a) where the company is not being wound up by the court and an administration order is not in force in respect of it pronounced by the court, by petition; or
- (b) where the company is being wound up by the court or there is an administration order in force in respect of it pronounced by the court, by note in the process to which it relates.

(2) This rule applies to an application under—

- (a) section 2(4) of the Act of 1986 (for the replacement of a nominee);
- (b) section 6 of that Act (to challenge a decision made in relation to an arrangement);
- (c) section 7(3) of that Act (to challenge the actings of a supervisor);
- (d) section 7(4)(a) of that Act (by a supervisor for directions);
- (e) section 7(5) of that Act (for the appointment of a supervisor);
- (f) rule 1.21(5) of the Insolvency Rules (to dispense with sending abstracts or reports or to vary the dates on which the obligation to send abstracts or reports arises);
- (g) rule 1.23(4) of those Rules (to extend the period for sending a notice of implementation of arrangement or report); or
- (h) any other provision in the Act of 1986 or the Insolvency Rules relating to company voluntary arrangements not mentioned in this Part.

Commencement Information

I9 Sch. 2 rule 74.9 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

PART III ADMINISTRATION ORDERS

Form of petition for administration order

74.10.—(1) In this Part, “the petition” means a petition under section 9 of the Act of 1986 (petition for an administration order).

(2) The petition shall include averments in relation to—

- (a) the petitioner and the capacity in which he presents the petition, if other than the company;

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Rules of the Court of Session 1994) 1994. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (b) whether it is believed that the company is, or is likely to become, unable to pay its debts and the grounds of that belief;
- (c) which of the purposes specified in section 8(3) of the Act of 1986 is expected to be achieved by the making of an administration order;
- (d) the company's financial position specifying, so far as known, assets and liabilities, including contingent and prospective liabilities;
- (e) any security known or believed to be held by creditors of the company, whether in any case the security confers power on the holder to appoint a receiver, and whether a receiver has been appointed;
- (f) so far as known to the petitioner, whether any steps have been taken for the winding up [F2of] the company;
- (g) other matters which, in the opinion of the petitioner, will assist the court in deciding whether to grant an administration order;
- (h) whether an independent report on the affairs of the company has been prepared under rule 2.1 of the Insolvency Rules and, if not, an explanation why not; and
- (i) the name and address of the person proposed to be appointed, and his qualification to act, as administrator.

(2) Where a report has been prepared under rule 2.1 of the Insolvency Rules, a copy of that report shall be lodged with the petition.

Textual Amendments

F2 Word in Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(f) inserted (5.12.1994) by Act of Sederunt (Rules of the Court of Session 1994 Amendment No.3) (Miscellaneous) 1994 (S.I. 1994/2901), paras. 1(1), 2(20)

Commencement Information

I10 Sch. 2 rule 74.10 in force at 5.9.1994, see para. 1(1)

Notice of petition

74.11. Where—

- (a) the petition is to be served on a person mentioned in rule 2.2 of the Insolvency Rules, and
- (b) by virtue of paragraph (2) of that rule, notice requires to be given to that person,

it shall be sufficient for the petitioner, where such notice and service is to be executed by post, to enclose the statutory notice and a copy of the petition in one envelope and to certify the giving of such notice and the execution of such service by one certificate.

Commencement Information

I11 Sch. 2 rule 74.11 in force at 5.9.1994, see para. 1(1)

Report of proposals of administrator

74.12.—(1) A report of the meeting to approve the proposals of the administrator to be sent to the court under section 24(4) of the Act of 1986 shall be sent to the Deputy Principal Clerk of Session, who shall—

- (a) cause it to be lodged in the process of the petition to which it relates; and

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Rules of the Court of Session 1994) 1994. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(b) give written intimation to the parties of the receipt and lodging of the report.

(2) Where a report under section 24(4) of the Act of 1986 discloses that the meeting has declined to approve the proposals of the administrator, the Keeper of the Rolls shall put the cause out on the By Order Roll for determination by the insolvency judge for any order he may make under section 24(5) of that Act.

Commencement Information

I12 Sch. 2 rule 74.12 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Abstracts of administrator’s receipts and payments

74.13. An abstract of receipts and payments of an administrator to be sent to the court under rule 2.17(1) of the Insolvency Rules shall be sent to the Deputy Principal Clerk who shall—

- (a) cause it to be lodged in the process of the petition to which it relates; and
- (b) give written intimation to the parties of the receipt and lodging of the report.

Commencement Information

I13 Sch. 2 rule 74.13 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Extension of time for accounts of receipts and payments

74.14. An application by an administrator under rule 2.17(2) of the Insolvency Rules to extend the period for sending an abstract of accounts of receipts and payments to the court under rule 2.17(1) of those Rules shall be made by motion.

Commencement Information

I14 Sch. 2 rule 74.14 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Form of certain applications and appeals

74.15.—(1) An application under any of the following provisions shall be made by note:—

- (a) section 13(2) of the Act of 1986 (for an appointment to fill a vacancy in the office of administrator);
- (b) section 14(3) of that Act (by an administrator for directions);
- (c) section 15(2) of that Act (by an administrator for power to dispose of property subject to a security);
- (d) section 18(1) of that Act (by an administrator for discharge or variation of an administration order);
- (e) section 19(1) of that Act for removal from office of an administrator;
- (f) section 22(5) of that Act (for release from, or extension of time for fulfilling an obligation to submit a statement of affairs);
- (g) section 27(1) of that Act (for protection of the interests of creditors and members);
- (h) rule 2.16(3) of the Insolvency Rules (by an administrator for an increase of his remuneration); and

- (i) any other provision in the Act of 1986 or the Insolvency Rules relating to an administration order not mentioned in this Part.
- (2) An appeal under rule 2.6(2) of the Insolvency Rules (appeal against decision of administrator as to expenses of submitting statement of affairs) shall be made by note.
- (3) Where a petition for an administration order has been presented or an administration order has been made, any person having an interest who wishes to apply to the court for an order under section 175(2) of the Companies Act 1989(7) shall apply by note in the process of the petition for the administration order.
- (4) The court shall not make an order under section 175(2) of the Companies Act 1989 unless intimation has been made to such persons having an interest as the court thinks fit and any such person has had an opportunity to be heard.

.....

Commencement Information

I15 Sch. 2 rule 74.15 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

PART IV RECEIVERS

Interpretation of this Part

74.16. In this Part, “the petition” means a petition under section 54(1) of the Act of 1986 (petition to appoint a receiver).

.....

Commencement Information

I16 Sch. 2 rule 74.16 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Petition to appoint a receiver

- 74.17.** The petition shall include averments in relation to—
- (a) any floating charge and the property over which it is secured;
 - (b) so far as known to the petitioner, whether any application for an administration order has been made in respect of the company;
 - (c) other matters which, in the opinion of the petitioner, will assist the court in deciding whether to appoint a receiver; and
 - (d) the name and address of the person proposed to be appointed, and his qualification to act, as receiver.

.....

Commencement Information

I17 Sch. 2 rule 74.17 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Intimation, service and advertisement under this Part

74.18.—(1) Unless the court otherwise directs, the order under rule 14.5 (first order in petitions) for intimation, service and advertisement of the petition shall include a requirement—

- (a) to serve the petition—

(7) 1989 c. 40.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Rules of the Court of Session 1994) 1994. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (i) on the company; and
 - (ii) where an application for an administration order has been presented, on that applicant and any respondent to that application; and
- (b) to advertise the petition forthwith—
- (i) once in the Edinburgh Gazette; and
 - (ii) once in one or more of such newspapers as the court shall direct.
- (2) Subject to rule 14.6(2) (application to shorten or extend the period of notice), the period of notice for lodging answers to the petition shall be 8 days.
- (3) An advertisement under paragraph (1) shall include—
- (a) the name and address of the petitioner;
 - (b) the name and address of the agent for the petitioner;
 - (c) the date on which the petition was presented;
 - (d) the nature of the order sought;
 - (e) the period of notice for lodging answers; and
 - (f) a statement that any person who intends to appear in the petition must lodge answers within the period of notice.

Commencement Information

I18 Sch. 2 rule 74.18 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Form of other applications and appeals

74.19.—(1) An application under—

- (a) section 61(1) of the Act of 1986 (by a receiver for authority to dispose of property or an interest in property),
- (b) section 62 of that Act⁽⁸⁾ (for removal of a receiver),
- (c) section 63(1) of that Act (by a receiver for directions),
- (d) section 69(1) of that Act (to enforce the receiver’s duty to make returns etc.), or
- (e) any other provision of the Act of 1986 or the Insolvency Rules relating to receivers not mentioned in this Part,

shall, where the court has appointed the receiver, be made by note or, in any other case, by petition.

(2) An appeal against a decision of a receiver as to expenses of submitting a statement of affairs under rule 3.3(2) of the Insolvency Rules shall, where the receiver was appointed by the court, be made by note or, in any other case, by petition.

(3) An application by a receiver—

- (a) under section 67(1) or (2) of the Act of 1986 (to extend the time for sending a report),
- (b) under rule 3.9(2) of the Insolvency Rules (to extend the time for sending an abstract of his receipts and payments),

shall, where the court has appointed the receiver, be made by motion or, in any other case, by petition.

⁽⁸⁾ Section 62 was amended by the Companies Act 1989 (c. 40), Schedule 16, paragraph 3(3) and Schedule 24.

Commencement Information

I19 Sch. 2 rule 74.19 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

PART VWINDING UP OF COMPANIES

Interpretation of this Part

74.20. In this Part, “the petition” means a petition under section 124 of the Act of 1986 (petition to wind up a company).

Commencement Information

I20 Sch. 2 rule 74.20 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Petition to wind up a company

74.21.—(1) The petition shall include averments in relation to—

- (a) the petitioner, if other than the company, and his title to present the petition;
- (b) in respect of the company—
 - (i) its current and any previous registered name;
 - (ii) the address of its registered office, and any previous such address within 6 months immediately before the presentation of the petition so far as known to the petitioner;
 - (iii) a statement of the nature of its business and objects, the amount of its capital (nominal and issued) indicating what part is called up, paid up or credited as paid up, and the amount of the assets of the company so far as known to the petitioner;
- (c) whether, to the knowledge of the petitioner, a receiver has been appointed in respect of any part of the property of the company or a liquidator has been appointed for the voluntary winding up of the company;
- (d) the grounds on which the petition proceeds; and
- (e) the name and address of the person proposed to be appointed, and his qualification to act, as interim liquidator.

Commencement Information

I21 Sch. 2 rule 74.21 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Intimation, service and advertisement under this Part

74.22.—(1) Unless the court otherwise directs, the order under rule 14.5 (first order in petitions) for intimation, service and advertisement of the petition shall include a requirement—

- (a) to serve the petition—
 - (i) where the petitioner is not the company, on the company;
 - (ii) where the company is being wound up voluntarily and a liquidator has been appointed, on the liquidator; and
 - (iii) where a receiver or administrator has been appointed, on the receiver or administrator, as the case may be;

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Rules of the Court of Session 1994) 1994. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

- (b) where the company is an authorised institution or former authorised institution within the meaning assigned in section 106(1) of the Banking Act 1987⁽⁹⁾ and the petitioner is not the Bank of England, to serve the petition on the Bank of England; and
 - (c) to advertise the petition forthwith—
 - (i) once in the Edinburgh Gazette; and
 - (ii) once in one or more of such newspapers as the court shall direct.
- (2) Subject to rule 14.6(2) (application to shorten or extend the period of notice), the period of notice for lodging answers to the petition shall be 8 days.
- (3) An advertisement under paragraph (1) shall include—
- (a) the name and address of the petitioner and, where the petitioner is the company, its registered office;
 - (b) the name and address of the agent for the petitioner;
 - (c) the date on which the petition was presented;
 - (d) the nature of the order sought;
 - (e) where a provisional liquidator has been appointed by the court, his name, address and the date of his appointment;
 - (f) the period of notice for lodging answers; and
 - (g) a statement that any person who intends to appear in the petition must lodge answers within the period of notice.

Commencement Information

I22 Sch. 2 rule 74.22 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Remits from one court to another

74.23.—(1) An application under section 120(3)(a)(i) of the Act of 1986⁽¹⁰⁾ (application for remit of petition to a sheriff court) shall be made by motion.

- (2) An application under—
 - (a) section 120(3)(a)(ii) of the Act of 1986 (application for remit of petition from a sheriff court to the court), or
 - (b) section 120(3)(b) of that Act (application for remit of petition from one sheriff court to another),

shall be made by petition.

Commencement Information

I23 Sch. 2 rule 74.23 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Substitution of creditor or contributory for petitioner

- 74.24.**—(1) Where a petitioner in the petition—
- (a) is subsequently found not entitled to present the petition,

⁽⁹⁾ 1987 c. 22.

⁽¹⁰⁾ 1986 c. 46.

(b) fails to make intimation, service and advertisement as directed by the court,
(c) moves or consents to withdraw the petition or to allow it to be dismissed or refused,
(d) fails to appear when the petition is called for hearing, or
(e) appears, but does not move for an order in terms of the prayer of the petition,
the court may, on such terms as it thinks fit, sist as petitioner in place of the original petitioner any creditor or contributory who, in the opinion of the court, is entitled to present the petition.

(2) An application by a creditor or a contributory to be sisted under paragraph (1)–

- (a) may be made at any time before the petition is dismissed or refused, and
- (b) shall be made by note;

and, if necessary, the court may continue the petition for a specified period to allow a note to be presented.

Commencement Information

I24 Sch. 2 rule 74.24 in force at 5.9.1994, see para. 1(1)

Provisional liquidator

74.25.—(1) An application to appoint a provisional liquidator under section 135 of the Act of 1986 may be made–

- (a) by the petitioner, in the prayer of the petition or, if made after the petition has been presented, by note; or
- (b) by a creditor or contributory of the company, the company, the Secretary of State or a person entitled under any enactment to present a petition, by note.

(2) The application mentioned in paragraph (1) shall include averments in relation to–

- (a) the grounds for the appointment of the provisional liquidator;
- (b) the name and address of the person proposed to be appointed, and his qualification to act, as provisional liquidator; and
- (c) whether, to the knowledge of the applicant, an administrator has been appointed to the company or a receiver has been appointed in respect of any part of its property or a liquidator has been appointed voluntarily to wind it up.

(3) Where the court decides to appoint a provisional liquidator–

- (a) it shall pronounce an interlocutor making the appointment and specifying the functions to be carried out by him in relation to the affairs of the company; and
- (b) the applicant shall forthwith send a certified copy of such interlocutor to the person appointed.

(4) On receiving a certified copy of an interlocutor pronounced under paragraph (3), the provisional liquidator shall intimate his appointment forthwith–

- (a) once in the Edinburgh Gazette; and
- (b) once in one or more of such newspapers as the court has directed.

(5) An application for the discharge of a provisional liquidator shall be made by note.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Rules of the Court of Session 1994) 1994. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

Commencement Information

I25 Sch. 2 rule 74.25 in force at 5.9.1994, see **para. 1(1)**

Appointment of a liquidator

74.26.—(1) Where the court pronounces an interlocutor appointing a liquidator—

- (a) the Deputy Principal Clerk shall send a certified copy of that interlocutor to the liquidator;
- (b) the court may, for the purposes of rule 4.18(4) of the Insolvency Rules (liquidator to give notice of appointment), give such direction as it thinks fit as to advertisement of such appointment.

(2) An application to appoint a liquidator under section 139(4) of the Act of 1986 shall be made by note.

Commencement Information

I26 Sch. 2 rule 74.26 in force at 5.9.1994, see **para. 1(1)**

Applications and appeals in relation to a statement of affairs

74.27.—(1) An application under section 131(5) of the Act of 1986 for—

- (a) release from an obligation imposed under section 131(1) or (2) of that Act, or
- (b) an extension of time for the submission of a statement of affairs,

shall be made by note.

(2) A note under paragraph (1) shall be served on the liquidator or provisional liquidator, as the case may be, who may lodge—

- (a) answers to the note; or
- (b) a report on any matters which he considers should be drawn to the attention of the court.

(3) Where the liquidator or provisional liquidator lodges a report under paragraph (2), he shall forthwith send a copy of it to the noter.

(4) Where the liquidator or the provisional liquidator does not appear at any hearing on the note, a certified copy of the interlocutor disposing of the note shall be sent to him forthwith by the noter.

(5) An appeal under rule 4.9(6) of the Insolvency Rules (appeal against refusal by liquidator of allowance towards expenses of preparing statement of affairs) shall be made by note.

Commencement Information

I27 Sch. 2 rule 74.27 in force at 5.9.1994, see **para. 1(1)**

Appeals against adjudication of claims

74.28.—(1) An appeal under section 49(6) of the Bankruptcy (Scotland) Act 1985⁽¹¹⁾ as applied by rule 4.16 of the Insolvency Rules (appeal by a creditor or contributory of the company against a decision of the liquidator), shall be made by note.

(11) 1985 c. 66.

(2) A note under paragraph (1) shall be served on the liquidator.

(3) On such a note being served on him, the liquidator shall send the claim in question, and a copy of his adjudication, forthwith to the Deputy Principal Clerk who shall cause them to be lodged in process.

(4) After the note has been disposed of, the Deputy Principal Clerk shall return the claim and the adjudication to the liquidator with a copy of the interlocutor disposing of the note.

Commencement Information

I28 Sch. 2 rule 74.28 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Removal of liquidator

74.29. An application by a creditor of the company for an order—

- (a) under section 171(3) of the Act of 1986 (order directing a liquidator to summon a meeting of creditors for the purpose of removing him), or
- (b) under section 172 of that Act (order for removal of a liquidator),

shall be made by note.

Commencement Information

I29 Sch. 2 rule 74.29 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Application in relation to remuneration of liquidator

74.30.—(1) An application—

- (a) by a liquidator under rule 4.34 of the Insolvency Rules (application to increase remuneration), or
- (b) by a creditor of the company under rule 4.35 of those Rules (application to reduce liquidator's remuneration),

shall be made by note.

(2) A note under paragraph (1)(b) shall be served on the liquidator.

Commencement Information

I30 Sch. 2 rule 74.30 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Application to appoint a special manager

74.31.—(1) An application under section 177 of the Act of 1986 (application for the appointment of a special manager) shall be made by note.

(2) A bond of caution certified by the noter under rule 4.70(4) of the Insolvency Rules shall be sent to the Petition Department by the noter.

(3) After the Deputy Principal Clerk has satisfied himself as to the sufficiency of caution under rule 33.7(1) of these Rules, the clerk of session shall issue to the person appointed to be special manager a certified copy of the interlocutor appointing him.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Rules of the Court of Session 1994) 1994. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

(4) A special manager may, before the expiry of the period for finding caution, apply to the insolvency judge for an extension of that period.

Commencement Information

I31 Sch. 2 rule 74.31 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Other applications

74.32.—(1) An application under the Act of 1986 or any subordinate legislation made under that Act, or Part VII of the Companies Act 1989, in relation to a winding up by the court not mentioned in this Part shall—

- (a) if made by a party to the petition, be made by motion; or
- (b) in any other case, be made by note.

(2) At the hearing of a motion under paragraph (1)(a), the court may order that the application be made by note; and, in such a case, shall make an order for the lodging of answers to the note in process within such period as it thinks fit.

Commencement Information

I32 Sch. 2 rule 74.32 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

PART VIDISQUALIFICATION OF COMPANY DIRECTORS

Applications in relation to disqualification orders

74.33. An application—

- (a) under section 3(2) of the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 (for disqualification for persistent breaches of companies legislation);
- (b) under section 6(1) of that Act (to disqualify unfit directors of insolvent companies);
- (c) under section 8 of that Act(**12**) (for disqualification of unfit director after investigation of a company);
- (d) under section 11(1) of that Act (for leave by an undischarged bankrupt to be concerned in a company),
- (e) for leave under that Act; or
- (f) by the Secretary of State under rule 4(2) of the Insolvent Companies (Reports on Conduct of Directors (No. 2) (Scotland) Rules 1986(**13**) (application for direction to comply with requirements to furnish information etc.),

shall be made by petition.

Commencement Information

I33 Sch. 2 rule 74.33 in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

(12) Section 8 was amended by the Financial Services Act 1986 (c. 60), section 198(2) and by the Companies Act 1989 (c. 40), Section 79.

(13) S.I. 1986/1916.

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made by the [legislation.gov.uk](https://www.legislation.gov.uk) editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Rules of the Court of Session 1994) 1994. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

Intimation, service and advertisement under this Part

74.34.—(1) Rule 74.22, except paragraphs (1)(c) and (2) of that rule, shall apply to the intimation, service and advertisement of a petition referred to in rule 74.33 (applications in relation to disqualification orders) as it applies to a petition under that rule.

(2) A petition presented under rule 74.33 shall be intimated to the Secretary of State for Trade and Industry unless it is presented by him.

Commencement Information

I34 [Sch. 2 rule 74.34](#) in force at 5.9.1994, see [para. 1\(1\)](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Act of Sederunt (Rules of the Court of Session 1994) 1994. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

- Blanket amendment words substituted by [S.I. 2011/1043 art. 3-68-10](#)

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Ch. 89 heading substituted by [S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2\(2\)](#)
- Ch. 89 word omitted by [S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2\(4\)](#)
- Ch. 89 word substituted by [S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2\(5\)](#)
- Ch. 89 words substituted by [S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.1(2)(c)(d) Sch. 2 rule 40.1(2)(c)(d) substituted for Sch. 2 rule 40.1(2)(c) by [S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 7\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(1)(f) and word added by [S.S.I. 1999/109 para. 2\(5\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 84 added by [S.S.I. 2001/494 para. 5](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.41(e)(f) added by [S.I. 1997/1050 para. 2\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.40(2) added by [S.I. 1997/1050 para. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 61.5(4) added by [S.I. 1997/1720 para. 6\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 38.19(5) added by [S.I. 1997/2692 para. 3\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.17(5) added by [S.I. 1997/2692 para. 4\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.18(1)(d) and word added by [S.I. 1998/2637 para. 2\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.48(f) added by [S.I. 1999/1220 para. 2\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.3(3)(4) added by [S.I. 1999/1220 para. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.4(9) added by [S.I. 1999/1220 para. 2\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 1.4 added by [S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.5(1)(b) and word added by [S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2\(9\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.11(1)(b)(iii) and word added by [S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2\(9\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.12(1)(b)(iii) and word added by [S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2\(9\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.13(2)(c) and word added by [S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2\(9\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 61.2 amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 1997/1720, para. 6 by S.I. 1998/890 para. 3](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 61.5 amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 1997/1720, para. 6 by S.I. 1998/890 para. 3](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 61.13 amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 1997/1720, para. 6 by S.I. 1998/890 para. 3](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 61.14(3) amendment to earlier affecting provision [S.I. 1997/1720, para. 6 by S.I. 1998/890 para. 3](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 58 amendment to earlier amending provision [SSI 2015/228 para. 3\(3\) by S.S.I. 2015/296 para. 3\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 50.2(3) ceases to have effect by [S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 50.3(1) ceases to have effect by [S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2\(7\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 72 continued by [S.S.I. 2015/119 para. 4](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 5(a) entry renumbered as para. 5(a) by [S.S.I. 2011/87 para. 4\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.28(2)(g) full stop omitted by [S.S.I. 2016/319 para. 2\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 35.249.6052.1 functions transferred (temp.) by [S.I. 1999/901 art. 5Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.27A inserted by [S.S.I. 1999/109 para. 2\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.23(1A) inserted by [S.S.I. 1999/192 para. 2\(1\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.25(1)(e) and word inserted by [S.S.I. 1999/192 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.25(1)(za) inserted by [S.S.I. 1999/192 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.44(2)(m) inserted by [S.S.I. 2000/144 para. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 82 inserted by [S.S.I. 2000/316 para. 2](#)

- Sch. 2 rule 58.8A inserted by S.S.I. 2000/317 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 para. 7(e) inserted by S.S.I. 2000/450 para. 2(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.6(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2000/66 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 38.3(2A) inserted by S.S.I. 2000/66 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 47.9(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2000/66 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.4(4A) inserted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 26.4(3)(c) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 26.6(A1) inserted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 31.2(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 5
- Sch. 2 rule 40.21 inserted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 9
- Sch. 2 rule 42.2(1A)-(1C) inserted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 11
- Sch. 2 rule 42.13(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 12(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.61(1)(c) inserted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 14
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 7(ba) inserted by S.S.I. 2001/441 para. 2(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 15(d) inserted by S.S.I. 2001/441 para. 2(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.48(2)(g) inserted by S.S.I. 2001/494 para. 3
- Sch. 2 rule 5.1A inserted by S.S.I. 2001/92 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rules 82.1-82.3 inserted by S.S.I. 2001/92 para. 3
- Sch. 2 Ch. 85 inserted by S.S.I. 2002/514 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A inserted by S.S.I. 2003/194 sch. 2
- Sch. 2 rule 74.24(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.30A inserted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(13)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 4 para. 2(c) inserted by S.S.I. 2004/151 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 2A inserted by S.S.I. 2004/151 para. 2(4) (a)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 86 inserted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(21)
- Sch. 2 rule 39.1(3)(c) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.3A inserted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.46A inserted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.47(3)(g)(h) inserted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(13)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.11(5)(aa) inserted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(17)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 87 inserted by S.S.I. 2004/514 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 35.16 inserted by S.S.I. 2004/514 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 72.2A inserted by S.S.I. 2004/514 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 32A inserted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.2A inserted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 26.6(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.25(1)(f) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(11)(b)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 88 inserted by S.S.I. 2005/135 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 1(d) inserted by S.S.I. 2005/147 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 89 inserted by S.S.I. 2005/153 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 9091 inserted by S.S.I. 2005/193 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.25(1)(g) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2005/193 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.14(1)(c) inserted by S.S.I. 2005/193 para. 2(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.27B inserted by S.S.I. 2005/193 para. 2(3)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 72.1A inserted by S.S.I. 2005/268 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10A inserted by S.S.I. 2005/268 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 92 inserted by S.S.I. 2005/521 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.33(ca) inserted by S.S.I. 2005/521 para. 2(4)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(1)(m) inserted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(5)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(3)(m) inserted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(5)(g)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.14A inserted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.18A inserted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.28(1)(a)(iv)(v) inserted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(14)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.31(1)(c)(iv) inserted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(16)

- Sch. 2 rule 49.46(2)(e) inserted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(20)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.73(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(24)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.74(1)(c) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(24)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.54A62.54B inserted by S.S.I. 2005/663 para. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.1(1)(q) inserted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.27C inserted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.66(d) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(10)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.72(1)(g) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(15)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.3(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.3(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.3B inserted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 63.6A inserted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(1)(c) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(k)-(m) inserted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(9)(h)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.11(c) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(9)(k)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.32A inserted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 88.7 inserted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(17)
- Sch. 2 rule 13.2(6) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/282 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 31.3 inserted by S.S.I. 2007/282 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 35.11(2A) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/282 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.1A inserted by S.S.I. 2007/282 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.20 inserted by S.S.I. 2007/282 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.5A inserted by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.7(2) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 94 inserted by S.S.I. 2007/449 para. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.02(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/449 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.08(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/449 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.21(b)(iv) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/449 para. 2(10)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.21(f) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/449 para. 2(10)(b)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 35A inserted by S.S.I. 2007/450 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 6.02(2A)-(2C) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/548 para. 3(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 6.02(7A)-(7C) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/548 para. 3(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 6.03(7)(8) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/548 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.06(5A)-(5D) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/548 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.76-B para. 1(b) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(20)(e)(i)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.76-BA para. 2A inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(20)(f)(i)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 67.22 para. 22A-22C inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(20)(g)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 93 inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(19)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 2 inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 67.21(1A)(1B) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(12)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 67.22(2)(g)-(j) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(13)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 67.22(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(13)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 67.23(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(14)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 89.6A inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(16)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A para. 3(ba) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/86 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A para. 4A inserted by S.S.I. 2007/86 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A para. 10(ca) inserted by S.S.I. 2007/86 para. 2(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 14A inserted by S.S.I. 2008/122 para. 3(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.15(1)(k) inserted by S.S.I. 2008/122 para. 3(9)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 95 inserted by S.S.I. 2008/123 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.8A(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2008/123 para. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 21A inserted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 13.2(4)(e) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 3(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 14.4(2)(c) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 3(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 15.1(6)(f) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 4(1)(b)

- Sch. 2 rule 41.20(2)(d) inserted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 7(1)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.20(2A)(2B) inserted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 7(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.5(4)(aa) inserted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 8
- Sch. 2 rule 47.3(2)(ba) inserted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.7A inserted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 9(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.11 inserted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 9(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 96 inserted by S.S.I. 2008/401 para. 2
- Sch. 2 rule 16.16 inserted by S.S.I. 2009/104 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.15(3A) inserted by S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 23.1A inserted by S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 23.15 inserted by S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2(13)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(1)(c) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(3A) inserted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(5)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(2A) inserted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(19)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(5A) inserted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(19)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.5(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 5(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 5.1A(2) inserted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 3(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.1(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 5(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(1)(d) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.9(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 3(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.9(2)(i) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 3(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.15A inserted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 3(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.32B inserted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 3(8)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 97 inserted by S.S.I. 2010/136 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 98 inserted by S.S.I. 2010/136 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 12A inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 99 inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 9(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 100 inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 10(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 2.2 inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.11(10) inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 6(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.5(1A)(1B) inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.2(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 7(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.16A inserted by S.S.I. 2010/30 para. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.1(1)(r) inserted by S.S.I. 2010/417 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.28(1)(a)(vi) inserted by S.S.I. 2010/417 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 101 inserted by S.S.I. 2010/459 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 85A inserted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 11(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 85.2(3)(e) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 11(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 37A.1(2)(d) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/303 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 102 inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 103 inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 5(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.7(7A) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 6(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A para. 3(fa) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 8(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 1B inserted by S.S.I. 2011/87 para. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 2A(d)-(g) inserted by S.S.I. 2011/87 para. 4(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A para. 2A inserted by S.S.I. 2011/87 para. 4(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 6 para. 2A-2C inserted by S.S.I. 2011/87 para. 4(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 12B inserted by S.S.I. 2012/189 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 35B inserted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 6(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 47.13A inserted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.1(1)(i) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 3(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.5B55.5C inserted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.7(1)(a)(iia) inserted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 4(2)(a)

- Sch. 2 rule 58.7(1)(a)(iv) inserted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.12 inserted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 4(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.18(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 7(1)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 65.1(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 7(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.37(4)-(9) inserted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 5(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 42A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/120 para. 2
- Sch. 2 rule 24.6 inserted by S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 2
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(1)(e) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 5(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.37A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 6
- Sch. 2 Ch. 104 inserted by S.S.I. 2013/238 para. 3
- Sch. 2 rule 38.11A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/294 para. 2(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.9A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/294 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.36(6)(i)-(k) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/294 para. 4(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.36(9)(i)(j) inserted by S.S.I. 2013/294 para. 4(d)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 58A inserted by S.S.I. 2013/81 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2014/15 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 105 inserted by S.S.I. 2014/291 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 14A.4(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2014/291 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 47.9(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2014/291 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.1(1)(s) inserted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.6A inserted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.28(1)(a)(vii) inserted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.91(1)(b) inserted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 91.3 inserted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 106 inserted by S.S.I. 2014/371 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.2(3)(f) inserted by S.S.I. 2014/371 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 85.1(2) inserted by S.S.I. 2014/371 para. 2(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 85A.1(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2014/371 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 32.2A32.2B inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 39.1A inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 39.4(2)(aa) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 4(2)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 39.9A inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 4(2)(f)
- Sch. 2 rule 42A.6 inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 6(2)(e)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 14B inserted by S.S.I. 2015/228 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41A inserted by S.S.I. 2015/228 para. 5(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 38.8(d) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/228 para. 3(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Pt. 5A inserted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(13)
- Sch. 2 rule 58A.4(6)(7) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/408 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.52(4)(fa) inserted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 7(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.2(3)(ba) inserted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.7(1A)(1B) inserted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.7(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 2(3)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(1)(f) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(m) inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(5)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.11(d) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 76A inserted by S.S.I. 2016/319 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.3(5)(6) inserted by S.S.I. 2016/319 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.28(1)(j)(k) inserted by S.S.I. 2016/319 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.28(2)(h) inserted by S.S.I. 2016/319 para. 2(4)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.28(3)(j)(k) inserted by S.S.I. 2016/319 para. 2(4)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.36(5)(e) inserted by S.S.I. 2016/319 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.36(7)(c) inserted by S.S.I. 2016/319 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.A1 inserted by S.S.I. 2016/319 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 74A inserted by S.S.I. 2016/384 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.33(aa) inserted by S.S.I. 2016/384 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.33(cb)(cc) inserted by S.S.I. 2016/384 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.33(da)(db) inserted by S.S.I. 2016/384 para. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 86A inserted by S.S.I. 2017/130 para. 2(2)

- Sch. 2 rule 4.2ZA inserted by S.S.I. 2017/131 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 12B.2(7A) inserted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 2(2)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.3(4)(d) inserted by S.S.I. 2017/200 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.3(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2017/200 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.7(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2017/200 para. 2(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.7(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2017/200 para. 2(7)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.11(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2017/200 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rules 49.32A49.32B inserted by S.S.I. 2017/242 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 107 inserted by S.S.I. 2017/26 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 34A inserted by S.S.I. 2017/52 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 38.16(3)(4) inserted by S.S.I. 2018/348 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8A inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.22(3)(e) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.31(3)-(7) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.34(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 32.8 inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.27(1)(da)(db) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.36(9)(da) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.36A inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.37B inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.30A(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/247 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.2(3)(ca) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/293 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.2(10) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/293 para. 2(2)(d)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 108 inserted by S.S.I. 2019/328 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 32.8(1)(c) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.27(1)(ca) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.27(2)(e) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 2(4)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.36(5)(f)(g) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.36(7)(d)(e) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 2(5)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.37B(1)(c)(d) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 2(7)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.37B(2)(e)-(h) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 2(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.37B(3)(d)-(f) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 2(7)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.37B(4A) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 2(7)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 19.1(3A) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.1(2A) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.4A inserted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3A74.3B inserted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.28A inserted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(15)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.31A-74.31C inserted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(19)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(1)(b) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(4)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(3) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(4)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(2) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(12)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(5) inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(12)(d)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 109 inserted by S.S.I. 2020/166 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.21(1)(b)(iiia) inserted by S.S.I. 2020/198 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.22(A1) inserted by S.S.I. 2020/198 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 26A inserted by S.S.I. 2020/208 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.2(3)(bza) inserted by S.S.I. 2020/208 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 5.1(f) inserted by S.S.I. 2020/208 para. 2(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 13.2(1A) inserted by S.S.I. 2020/208 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(1)(ba) inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(4)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(3AA)(3AB) inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.34A inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(2ZA) inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(13)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(5ZA) inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(13)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.33A inserted by S.S.I. 2021/22 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41B inserted by S.S.I. 2021/226 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.20A inserted by S.S.I. 2021/324 para. 2(5)

- sch. 2 rule 14.2(ga) inserted by S.S.I. 2021/434 rule 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.37B(2)(za) inserted by S.S.I. 2022/135 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.3A inserted by S.S.I. 2022/277 para. 2(2)
- sch. 2 Ch. 12C inserted by S.S.I. 2023/168 para. 2(3)
- sch. 2 rule 102.1A inserted by S.S.I. 2023/196 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 5.1A(2)(e) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2024/75 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(1)(g) and word inserted by S.S.I. 2024/75 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.2(2) inserted by S.S.I. 2024/75 para. 2(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3(2) inserted by S.S.I. 2024/75 para. 2(5)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.88 heading inserted by S.I. 1997/1050 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 43A inserted by S.I. 1997/1527 para. 2
- Sch. 2 rule 4.2(3)(cc) inserted by S.I. 1997/1720 para. 2
- Sch. 2 rule 11.1(1A) inserted by S.I. 1997/2692 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 38.7A inserted by S.I. 1997/2692 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.7A inserted by S.I. 1997/2692 para. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.2(dd) inserted by S.I. 1997/3059 para. 2
- Sch. 2 rule 3.6A inserted by S.I. 1998/2637 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 37.5A inserted by S.I. 1998/890 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.1(2)(aa) inserted by S.I. 1998/890 para. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(1)(e) and word inserted by S.I. 1998/890 para. 2(13)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(4A)(4B) inserted by S.I. 1998/890 para. 2(13)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.51A inserted by S.I. 1999/1220 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.4(7A) inserted by S.I. 1999/1220 para. 2(7)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 65.3(1A)(1B) inserted by S.I. 1999/1281 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 25A inserted by S.I. 1999/1345 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.9(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.19(2)(ba) inserted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.20(2)(ba) inserted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.21(3)(ca) inserted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.23(1)(ba) inserted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.24(2)(ba) inserted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.25(2)(ca) inserted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.26(2)(ca) inserted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.29(3)(aa) inserted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(f)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.2A inserted by S.I. 1999/1785 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.26(1)(d) and word inserted by S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3(7)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.36(1)(a)(iiia) inserted by S.I. 2013/472 Sch. 2 para. 10(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 21 omitted by S.S.I. 2003/194 para. 2(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.47(5) omitted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(13)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.50 omitted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(15)
- Sch. 2 rule 33.6(2) omitted by S.S.I. 2004/514 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 26.6(A1) omitted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 83 omitted by S.S.I. 2005/193 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.55 omitted by S.S.I. 2005/268 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.4(2)(a) omitted by S.S.I. 2005/663 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.67(1)(d) omitted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.67(1)(e) omitted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.70 omitted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.71D(1)(d) omitted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(13)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.71D(1)(e) omitted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(13)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.71G omitted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(14)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(h) omitted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(9)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(3) omitted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(9)(i)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-A Pt. 1 s. 10A omitted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(20)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-B Pt. 1 s. 11A omitted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(20)(b)(iv)

- Sch. 2 rule 12.5(3) omitted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.41(b) omitted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.11(2)(a) omitted by S.S.I. 2008/122 para. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 13.6A(1)(i)(ii) omitted by S.S.I. 2008/122 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 13.8A(i)(ii) omitted by S.S.I. 2008/122 para. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 13.9 omitted by S.S.I. 2008/122 para. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 13.10 omitted by S.S.I. 2008/122 para. 3(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.41(a) omitted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 7(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.15(1)(h) omitted by S.S.I. 2009/104 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(1)(b)-(f) omitted by S.S.I. 2009/104 para. 2(8)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(4A)(4B) omitted by S.S.I. 2009/104 para. 2(8)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.23(1)(b) omitted by S.S.I. 2009/114 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.24 omitted by S.S.I. 2009/114 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.25 omitted by S.S.I. 2009/114 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 23.2(1) omitted by S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 23.2(7) omitted by S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 5.1A(1) omitted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 2
- Sch. 2 rule 42.4(5) omitted by S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 5(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 notes 1 2 omitted by S.S.I. 2012/270 para. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.52(4)(g) omitted by S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 4
- Sch. 2 rule 35.3A(2) omitted by S.S.I. 2014/152 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.6(7) omitted by S.S.I. 2014/152 para. 2(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(1)(b) omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(3) omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(2) omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(12)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(5) omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(12)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 58A.3(2) omitted by S.S.I. 2015/408 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.14(1)(b) omitted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.48(4)(b) omitted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.50(4)(b) omitted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.39 omitted by S.S.I. 2016/312 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.4(5)(d) omitted by S.S.I. 2017/200 para. 2(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(1)(h) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(7) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(8) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.15(2) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.28(1)(a)(i) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.36A omitted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.1(2)(c) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.5(2) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(12)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.9(2)(g) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.11(a)(b) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.25(4) omitted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(11)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.32A omitted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(21)
- Sch. 2 rule 102.3(1) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 2(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.24(1A) omitted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(17)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.22(A1) omitted by S.S.I. 2021/324 para. 2(6)
- sch. 2 rule 95.2 omitted by S.S.I. 2021/434 rule 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.2(3)(f) omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 106.2-106.8 omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 28A.2(2) omitted by S.I. 1997/1050 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 66.3(2) omitted by S.I. 1998/2637 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.11 omitted by S.I. 1998/2674 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 14.3(h)(i) omitted by S.I. 1998/890 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.60(e) omitted by S.I. 1998/890 para. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 83 relocated by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 18
- Sch. 2 Ch. 81 revoked by S.S.I. 2010/136 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.20(2)(c) revoked by S.S.I. 2010/16 para. 2(2)

- Sch. 2 rule 41.44(2)(k) revoked by S.S.I. 2010/16 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 6.3 revoked by S.S.I. 2010/30 para. 5
- Sch. 2 rule 57.3 revoked by S.S.I. 2011/312 para. 2(4)
- sch. 2 Ch. 93 revoked by S.S.I. 2023/168 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 2 revoked (with saving) by S.S.I. 2002/301 para. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 101 revoked by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 3(A1) (as inserted) by S.S.I. 2019/97 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 1.5 rule 1.4 renumbered as rule 1.5 by S.S.I. 2000/66 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 21A.1 rule 21A renumbered as rule 21A.1 by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 7(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.7(1) rule 25A.7 renumbered as rule 25A.7(1) by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 35A.14 rule 34A.14 renumbered as rule 35A.14 by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 7(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.5341.54 rule 41.43A 41.43B renumbered as rule 41.53 41.54 by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.52A rule 41.53 renumbered as rule 41.52A by S.S.I. 2005/268 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.52B rule 41.54 renumbered as rule 41.52B by S.S.I. 2005/268 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.40(1) rule 49.40 renumbered as rule 49.40(1) by S.I. 1997/1050 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(1)(n) rule 49.8(1)(m) renumbered as rule 49.8(1)(n) by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 5.1A(1) rule 5.1A renumbered as rule 5.1A(1) by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 3(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.5A rule 55.5B renumbered as rule 55.5A by S.S.I. 2013/120 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.5B rule 55.5C renumbered as rule 55.5B by S.S.I. 2013/120 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.5(1)(a) rule 69.5(1) renumbered as rule 69.5(1)(a) by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.27-76.38 rule 76A.1-76A.12 renumbered as 76.27-76.38 by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(20)
- Sch. 2 rule 83.1 rule numbered as rule 82.1 renumbered as rule 83.1 by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 17(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 83.2 rule numbered as rule 82.2 renumbered as rule 83.2 by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 17(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 83.3 rule numbered as rule 82.3 renumbered as rule 83.3 by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 17(b)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 64 substituted by S.S.I. 2000/319 Sch. 1
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(1)(l) substituted by S.S.I. 2000/412 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(3)(m) substituted by S.S.I. 2000/412 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 35.2(3)(c) substituted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 6
- Sch. 2 rule 36.8 substituted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 7(1)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 54 substituted by S.S.I. 2001/93 para. 2
- Sch. 2 rule 16.15(1)(j) substituted by S.S.I. 2002/560 Sch. 3 para. 5
- Sch. 2 Ch. 43 substituted by S.S.I. 2002/570 para. 2(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(c) substituted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(7)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 13.9 substituted by S.S.I. 2003/537 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 13.10(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2003/537 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 25.2 substituted by S.S.I. 2003/537 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 26.3 substituted by S.S.I. 2003/537 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 18 substituted by S.S.I. 2004/151 para. 2(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.1(3) substituted by S.S.I. 2004/291 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 22.4 substituted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.20(c) substituted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.49 substituted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(14)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(1)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(18)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.21 substituted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(9)

- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 1(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/147 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.10(1)(a) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/193 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 89.5(3) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/193 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.20(2)(c) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/198 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 8.1(1) heading substituted by S.S.I. 2005/268 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.26 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2005/268 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 72.1(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/268 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 65.3(1B) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/521 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.34(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/521 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.36(4)(5) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/521 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.1 substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.2(2)(b)(v) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(1)(a) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(1)(c) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(1)(e) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(5)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(1)(k) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(5)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(5)(f)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.10 substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.13(1)(a) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.19 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(13)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.19(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(13)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.19(3) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(13)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.30 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(15)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.35 substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(18)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.45(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(19)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.58 substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(22)
- Sch. 2 rule 50.2(4)(a)(i) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(26)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.2776.28 substituted by S.S.I. 2005/663 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.35(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2005/663 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.36 substituted by S.S.I. 2005/663 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(1)(m)(n) substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(3)(m)-(o) substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.11(3) substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(3) substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(8)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.2 substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(8)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3 substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(8)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.14 substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(9)(l)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.15 substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(9)(m)
- Sch. 2 rule 82.3(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 88.2 substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(13)
- Sch. 2 rule 88.6 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(16)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.12(1)(c) substituted by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 72.01(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2007/449 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 72.01A substituted by S.S.I. 2007/449 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(j) substituted by S.S.I. 2007/449 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.34(2)(a) substituted by S.S.I. 2007/449 para. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.07 substituted by S.S.I. 2007/548 para. 5(1)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-A Pt. 1 s. 11 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(20)(a)(iv)(aa)
- Sch. 2 rule 35.2(6) substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.41(a) substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.72(1)(g) substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 67.25(3)(a) substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(15)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 72 substituted by S.S.I. 2008/122 para. 4(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.1(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2008/123 para. 2(1)

- Sch. 2 rule 16.2A heading substituted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 5(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.4(5) substituted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 6(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 21.2(3)(b)(ii) substituted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 6(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.20(2)(a) substituted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 7(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.20(2)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 7(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.21(3)(a) substituted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 7(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.44(2)(i) substituted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 7(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.44(2)(j) substituted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 7(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 50.2(8)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 6(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 50.5(4)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 6(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 14A.3(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2009/104 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 25.2(4) substituted by S.S.I. 2009/104 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 26.3(4) substituted by S.S.I. 2009/104 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.7(4) substituted by S.S.I. 2009/104 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.32B heading substituted by S.S.I. 2009/135 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 67 substituted by S.S.I. 2009/283 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.8 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2009/323 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.9 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2009/323 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.11 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2009/323 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 23.3(1)(c) substituted by S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 21A.1 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 7(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.30 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.32 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.33 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.34 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(13)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.34(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(12)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.34(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(12)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.35 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(15)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.36 substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(16)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.39 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(18)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.39(a) substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(17)
- Sch. 2 rule 52.3 substituted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 6(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.3(6) substituted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.14 substituted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.88(1)(d) substituted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 7(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 5.1A(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2010/417 para. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 33.9(d)(i) substituted by S.S.I. 2010/417 para. 4(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.76(3)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2010/417 para. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 64.12 substituted by S.S.I. 2011/190 para. 5(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 2 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 3(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 2 para. 1 substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 3(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 7 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.14(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 4(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.3(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 6
- Sch. 2 rule 62.19 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.20 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.21 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.22 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.23 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7(13)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.25 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7(16)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41 substituted by S.S.I. 2011/303 para. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 rule 37A.2(1)(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2011/303 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.3 substituted by S.S.I. 2011/303 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.2 substituted by S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 3

- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 11 substituted by S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 8(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A para. 9 substituted by S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 8(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 89 substituted by S.S.I. 2011/441 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 3 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2011/87 para. 4(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A para. 17(d) substituted by S.S.I. 2011/87 para. 4(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 6 para. 1(a) substituted by S.S.I. 2011/87 para. 4(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 6 para. 3(a) substituted by S.S.I. 2011/87 para. 4(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 1(c) substituted by S.S.I. 2012/270 para. 3(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 5(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2012/270 para. 3(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 5 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2012/270 para. 3(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 47.10(3) substituted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 47.11(4) substituted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 47.12 substituted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.6(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 3(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.12(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 3(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.13(3) substituted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 3(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 58A.1(1)(c) substituted by S.S.I. 2013/120 para. 4
- Sch. 2 rule 41.36 substituted by S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 3(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.37(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2013/294 para. 5(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.37(3) substituted by S.S.I. 2013/294 para. 5(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.28(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2014/119 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.32A substituted by S.S.I. 2014/119 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 substituted by S.S.I. 2014/15 sch. 1
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 1 substituted by S.S.I. 2014/15 sch. 2
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 2 substituted by S.S.I. 2014/15 sch. 3
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 substituted by S.S.I. 2014/15 sch. 4
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 4 substituted by S.S.I. 2014/15 sch. 5
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 substituted by S.S.I. 2014/15 sch. 6
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A substituted by S.S.I. 2014/15 sch. 7
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 6 substituted by S.S.I. 2014/15 sch. 8
- Sch. 2 rule 35.3(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2014/152 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 35.3A heading substituted by S.S.I. 2014/152 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 35.3A(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2014/152 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 47.9(1A) substituted by S.S.I. 2014/291 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 85.1 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2014/371 para. 2(3)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 72.2 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/119 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 32.4-32.6 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 42A.3 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 6(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 42A.4 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 6(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 42A.5(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 6(2)(d)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.1A substituted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 6(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.10 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 6(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 58 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/228 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.26(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(4)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.30 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.32 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.33 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.34 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(8)(c)

- Sch. 2 rule 62.35 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.36 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(10)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.39 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(11)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(12)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.1(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 7(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.21 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 7(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 102 substituted by S.S.I. 2015/85 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 72 substituted by S.S.I. 2016/312 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.15 cross-heading substituted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.17(2)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.17(4) substituted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 3(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.17(5) substituted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 3(3)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 30.1 substituted by S.S.I. 2017/200 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.7(1)(a)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2017/200 para. 2(7)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 21 substituted by S.S.I. 2017/53 s. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A para. 21 substituted by S.S.I. 2017/53 s. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 58A substituted by S.S.I. 2018/348 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.63(3) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(12)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.16 substituted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(13)
- Sch. 2 rule 10(3) Table substituted by S.S.I. 2019/227 sch. 1
- Sch. 2 rule 10(3) Table substituted by S.S.I. 2019/227 sch. 2
- Sch. 2 rule 10(3) Table substituted by S.S.I. 2019/227 sch. 3
- Sch. 2 rule 4.2(8) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/293 para. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 42A substituted by S.S.I. 2019/404 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 32.8 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 96 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 42 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.3(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.5(7) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(13)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.8 substituted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.9(2)(f) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(7)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.19(3)(b) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(10)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.29 substituted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(16)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.30 substituted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(17)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.31(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(18)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.26(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28 cross-heading substituted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.30 cross-heading substituted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.32 cross-heading substituted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.33 cross-heading substituted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.35 cross-heading substituted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.36 cross-heading substituted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(10)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.39 cross-heading substituted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(11)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40 cross-heading substituted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(12)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 38.3(3) substituted by S.S.I. 2020/208 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 102.2 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 2(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 102.3 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 2(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(j) substituted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(15)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.91(1) substituted by S.S.I. 2021/75 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 10.03 Table substituted by S.S.I. 2022/250 sch. 1
- Sch. 2 rule 10.03 Table substituted by S.S.I. 2022/250 sch. 2
- Sch. 2 rule 10.03 Table substituted by S.S.I. 2022/250 sch. 3
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 heading substituted by S.I. 1997/1260 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 1 heading substituted by S.I. 1997/1260 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 2 heading substituted by S.I. 1997/1260 para. 2(4)(a)

- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 notes substituted by S.I. 1997/1260 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 61.2 substituted by S.I. 1997/1720 para. 6(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 61.13(3) substituted by S.I. 1997/1720 para. 6(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 61.14(3)(b) substituted by S.I. 1997/1720 para. 6(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 38.13(2)-(4) substituted by S.I. 1997/2692 para. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.11(2)-(4) substituted by S.I. 1997/2692 para. 4(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.15(1)(a) substituted by S.I. 1998/2637 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.15(1)(c) substituted by S.I. 1998/2637 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.15(1)(e) substituted by S.I. 1998/2637 para. 2(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 2 substituted by S.I. 1998/2674 para. 2(4)(a)(iii)
- Sch. 2 rule 6.3 substituted by S.I. 1998/890 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.26 heading substituted by S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3(7)(a)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 37A-40 substituted for Ch. 38-40 by S.S.I. 2010/30 para. 6
- Sch. 2 Ch. 56A substituted for Ch. 56 by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 4(4)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-A Pt. 2(f)(g) substituted for Sch. 2 Appendix Form 48.73-A Pt. 2(f) by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(20)(a)(vi)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.46(2)(b)(ba) substituted for Sch. 2 para. 74.46(2)(b) by S.I. 2013/472 Sch. 2 para. 10(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.2249.22A substituted for Sch. 2 rule 49.22 by S.S.I. 2015/312 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.2B-55.3A substituted for Sch. 2 rule 55.3 by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 3(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.3(1)-(2B) and heading substituted for Sch. 2 rule 55.3(1)(2) and heading by S.I. 1999/1785 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 67.21(1)(t)-(v) substituted for Sch. 2 rule 67.21(1)(t) by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(12)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.27(5)(6) substituted for Sch. 2 rule 74.27(5) by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(13)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 89.7(4)(4A) substituted for Sch. 2 rule 89.7(4) by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(17)
- Sch. 2 rule 13.613.6A substituted for rule 13.6 by S.S.I. 2003/537 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 13.813.8A substituted for rule 13.8 by S.S.I. 2003/537 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.2(3)(3A) substituted for rule 16.2(3) by S.S.I. 2011/190 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 22.1-22.3(2) substituted for rule 22.1-22.3(4) by S.I. 1998/890 para. 2(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.1342.13A substituted for rule 42.13 by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.4(2)(2A) substituted for rule 42.4(2) by S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 5(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.9(3) substituted for rule 43.9(5) by S.S.I. 2007/282 para. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.17(8)-(8C) substituted for rule 49.17(8) by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 3(3)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 58A.1-58A.2B substituted for rule 58A.1 58A.2 by S.S.I. 2015/408 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 6.2(5)-(7) substituted for rule 6.2(5)-(12) by S.I. 1998/890 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3C74.3CA substituted for rule 74.3C by S.S.I. 2021/324 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.20-49.20D substituted for sch. 2 rule 49.20 by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.42-49.42C substituted for sch. 2 rule 49.42 by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.21(1)(b)(iv)(v) substituted for sch. 2 rule 74.21(1)(b)(iv) by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(16)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 1(a) sum substituted by S.S.I. 1999/166 Sch.
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 1(b) sum substituted by S.S.I. 1999/166 Sch.
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 1(c) sum substituted by S.S.I. 1999/166 Sch.
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 3 sum substituted by S.S.I. 1999/166 Sch.
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 4(a) sum substituted by S.S.I. 1999/166 Sch.
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 4(b) sum substituted by S.S.I. 1999/166 Sch.
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 4(c) sum substituted by S.S.I. 1999/166 Sch.

- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A para. 22 sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2009/82 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A para. 23(a) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2009/82 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A para. 23(b) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2009/82 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 6 para. 1(a) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2009/82 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 6 para. 1(b) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2009/82 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 6 para. 1(c) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2009/82 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 6 para. 2(a) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2009/82 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 6 para. 2(b) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2009/82 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 6 para. 2(c) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2009/82 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 6 para. 3(a) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2009/82 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 6 para. 3(b) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2009/82 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 6 para. 6 sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2009/82 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 13(c) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 8\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A para. 10(ca) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 8\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A para. 16(c) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 8\(3\)\(e\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 1A sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/270 para. 3\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/270 para. 3\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(1A) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 para. 3\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 1(a) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 1(b) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 1(c) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 1(d) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 3 sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 4(a) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 4(b) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 4(c) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 5(a) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 5(b) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 5(c) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 5(e)(i) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 5(e)(ii) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 5(e)(iii) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 6(a) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 6(b) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 6(c) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 1 para. 1(a) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 1 para. 1(b) sum substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)

- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table C para. 3 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2002/301 sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table A para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2003/194 sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table A para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2003/194 sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table A para. 3 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2003/194 sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table A para. 4 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2003/194 sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2003/194 sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2003/194 sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 3 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2003/194 sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 4 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2003/194 sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table C para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2003/194 sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table C para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2003/194 sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table C para. 3 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2003/194 sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2003/247 para. 2\(2\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2003/247 para. 2\(2\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 Table para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2004/150 para. 2\(2\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 Table para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2004/150 para. 2\(2\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table A para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2005/147 sch. 1](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2005/148 para. 2\(2\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2005/148 para. 2\(2\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2007/234 para. 2\(2\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2007/234 para. 2\(2\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table A para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2007/86 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table A para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2007/86 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table A para. 3 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2007/86 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table A para. 4 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2007/86 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2007/86 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2007/86 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 3 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2007/86 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 4 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2007/86 sch.](#)

- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2008/120 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2008/120 para. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2009/105 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2009/105 para. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/165 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/165 para. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/100 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/100 para. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2013/111 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2013/111 para. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2016/316 para. 4\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2016/316 para. 4\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/126 para. 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/126 para. 3\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table A para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 2 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 3 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 4 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table C para. 1 sums substituted by [S.S.I. 2018/186 Sch. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 1 sums substituted by [S.I. 1997/1260 para. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table A para. 1 sums substituted by [S.I. 1998/2674 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table A para. 2 sums substituted by [S.I. 1998/2674 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table A para. 3 sums substituted by [S.I. 1998/2674 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table A para. 4 sums substituted by [S.I. 1998/2674 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 1 sums substituted by [S.I. 1998/2674 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 2 sums substituted by [S.I. 1998/2674 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 3 sums substituted by [S.I. 1998/2674 Sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B para. 4 sums substituted by [S.I. 1998/2674 Sch.](#)

- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table C para. 1 sums substituted by S.I. 1998/2674 Sch.
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table C para. 2 sums substituted by S.I. 1998/2674 Sch.
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table C para. 3 sums substituted by S.I. 1998/2674 Sch.
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 1 sums substituted by S.I. 1998/993 Sch.
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 2 sums substituted by S.I. 1998/993 Sch.
- Sch. 2 rule 63.10 transfer of functions by S.I. 1999/678 Sch.
- Sch. 2 rule 42.1(2)(a) word added by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 3.6A heading word ceases to have effect by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.11(1)(b) word ceases to have effect by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.12(1)(b) word ceases to have effect by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.13(2) word ceases to have effect by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(d)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.25(2) word inserted by S.S.I. 1999/192 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.7A word inserted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 8(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.80A(1) word inserted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(19)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.26(2) word inserted by S.S.I. 2009/114 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.26(2) word inserted by S.S.I. 2009/114 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.2 word inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.3(1) word inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.4(5) word inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(6)(c)(iv)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.91(1) word inserted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.27(2)(d) word inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 2(4)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(3) word inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(12)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3B(1) word inserted by S.S.I. 2020/198 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3B(2) word inserted by S.S.I. 2020/198 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 5.1(e) word inserted by S.S.I. 2020/208 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(3) word inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(13)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(6) word inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(13)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 4 para. 2(c) word inserted by S.I. 1998/2674 para. 2(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.30 word inserted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(g)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(1) word omitted by S.S.I. 1999/109 para. 2(5)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.25(1) word omitted by S.S.I. 1999/192 para. 2(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 26.4(3) word omitted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 39.1(3)(a) word omitted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 10.1(2) word omitted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.25(1)(d) word omitted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(11)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.25(1)(e) word omitted by S.S.I. 2005/193 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.2(1) word omitted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.3(1)(a) word omitted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.72(1)(a) word omitted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(24)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.74(1)(a) word omitted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(24)(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.76(3) word omitted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(24)(e)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.26(1)(c)(ii) word omitted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.66(b) word omitted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(10)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.72(1)(e) word omitted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(15)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.27C word omitted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 67.21(1)(ss) word omitted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(12)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 67.22(2)(e) word omitted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(13)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 13.2(4) word omitted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 3(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 14.4(2) word omitted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 3(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 15.1(6) word omitted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 4(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(3) word omitted by S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 5(1)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3 word omitted by S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 5(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.11 word omitted by S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 5(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.8(2)(b) word omitted by S.S.I. 2014/152 para. 2(7)

- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(4) word omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(4)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(3) word omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(12)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(6) word omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(12)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 38.2(5)(g) word omitted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.22(10)(a) word omitted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.28(1)(h) word omitted by S.S.I. 2016/319 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.22(3) word omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.36(5)(d) word omitted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(1)(a) word omitted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(4)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 5.1(d) word omitted by S.S.I. 2020/208 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(1)(b) word omitted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(4)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 5.1A(2)(c) word omitted by S.S.I. 2024/75 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.41 word omitted by S.I. 1997/1050 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.18(1) word omitted by S.I. 1998/2637 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 1 word omitted by S.I. 1998/2674 para. 2(4)(d)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 2 heading word omitted by S.I. 1998/2674 para. 2(4)(d)(iii)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(1) word omitted by S.I. 1998/890 para. 2(13)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.26(1)(b) word omitted by S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.23(1)(a) word substituted by S.S.I. 1999/192 para. 2(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.11(a) word substituted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.4 word substituted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.45 word substituted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.4 word substituted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.8A(12) word substituted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(13)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.14(1)(b) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.14A(b) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.72(1)(a) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(15)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.73(2) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(16)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.75(2) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(17)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.76(3) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(18)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.80A(2)(a) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(19)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.80B(2) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(20)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.80D(2) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(21)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.80E(3) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(22)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.19(1) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(7)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.19(3) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(7)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.19(5) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(7)(f)
- Sch. 2 rule 88.3(1) word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(14)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 88.6 word substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(16)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.6(7) word substituted by S.S.I. 2007/282 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.9(6) word substituted by S.S.I. 2007/282 para. 2(8)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.34(1) word substituted by S.S.I. 2007/548 para. 4
- Sch. 2 rule 89.8(5) word substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(18)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(2)(a) word substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(19)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.92(1)(e) word substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.8(1)(a) word substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 7(6)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.8(1)(a) word substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 7(6)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.8(1)(b) word substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 7(6)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.8(1)(b) word substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 7(6)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.10(2)(b) word substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 7(7)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.10(6) word substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 7(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.9(2) word substituted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 7
- Sch. 2 rule 46.4(5) word substituted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(6)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.7(1)(d) word substituted by S.S.I. 2010/30 para. 3(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.7(1)(f) word substituted by S.S.I. 2010/30 para. 3(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.7(1)(g) word substituted by S.S.I. 2010/30 para. 3(c)(i)

- Sch. 2 rule 4.7(1)(g) word substituted by S.S.I. 2010/30 para. 3(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.3(3) word substituted by S.S.I. 2010/417 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.6(1)(b)(ii) word substituted by S.S.I. 2011/190 para. 3(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.4(4) word substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 5
- Sch. 2 rule 40.11(1) word substituted by S.S.I. 2011/303 para. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.4(1) word substituted by S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 5(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.13A(1) word substituted by S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 7(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.2D(5) word substituted by S.S.I. 2013/120 para. 3(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.37A word substituted by S.S.I. 2013/294 para. 5(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 24.6(4) word substituted by S.S.I. 2013/317 para. 2
- Sch. 2 rule 104.5(1) word substituted by S.S.I. 2013/317 para. 4
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(3) word substituted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(2)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.2 word substituted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.17(1) word substituted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 3(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 12B.2(1) word substituted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 34A.9 word substituted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.1(2)(b) word substituted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(6)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.5(7A) word substituted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(13)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.33(3) word substituted by S.S.I. 2021/22 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 36.7(1) word substituted by S.I. 1997/1050 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 67.24(2)(p) word substituted by S.I. 1998/890 para. 2(14)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 1 heading word substituted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 3.6A word substituted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 37.2(1) word substituted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 37.2(2) word substituted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.4(1) word substituted by S.I. 1999/1785 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.14(3)(b) words added by S.S.I. 1999/109 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 61.13(5)(b) words added by S.I. 1997/1720 para. 6(6)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 24.2(5) words added by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 65.2 words cease to have effect by S.I. 1999/1281 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.2(1) words in Sch. 2 rule 74.2 renumbered as Sch. 2 rule 74.2(1) by S.S.I. 2024/75 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3(1) words in Sch. 2 rule 74.3 renumbered as Sch. 2 rule 74.3(1) by S.S.I. 2024/75 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 85.1(1) words in Sch. 2 rule 85.1 renumbered as Sch. 2 para. 85.1(1) by S.S.I. 2014/371 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 1999/109 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.8(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2000/317 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 38.8(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2000/66 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 73.2(2)(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2000/66 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 73.2(2)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2000/66 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.3(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 2(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.7A words inserted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 8(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.13(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 12(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.47 words inserted by S.S.I. 2001/494 para. 2(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.47 words inserted by S.S.I. 2001/494 para. 2(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.53 heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2001/494 para. 4(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.53(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2001/494 para. 4(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 5.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2001/92 para. 2(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(i) words inserted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(7)(b)(iv)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.17(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(10)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.25(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2003/537 para. 2(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(4A) words inserted by S.S.I. 2003/537 para. 2(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(4B) words inserted by S.S.I. 2003/537 para. 2(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.7A(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.47(3)(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(13)(a)(i)

- Sch. 2 rule 43.1(3) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2004/514 para. 2\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 72.1(1) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2004/514 para. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.6(1) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2004/52 para.002\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.8(1) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.25(4) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2\(11\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.8A(13) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2\(13\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.1(2) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/193 para. 2\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.1(2) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/193 para. 2\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.33 heading words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/521 para. 2\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.36(2) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/521 para. 2\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.2(1) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.2(2)(a) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.3(1)(a) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.3(1)(b)(ii) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(4\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.3(1)(b)(ii) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(4\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.9(4) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.13(1)(b)(i) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.17(2)(b) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(11\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.19(5) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(13\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.30 words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(15\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.33(5)(a) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(17\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.72(1)(a) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(24\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.75(2) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(24\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.76(3) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(24\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.47 words inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/663 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 85.2(2) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2\(24\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.3(3)(b) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 63.5(2) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 63.6 words inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(2) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2\(8\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(2) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2\(8\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(2) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2\(8\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(c) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2\(9\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(e) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2\(9\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(e) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2\(9\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(i) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2\(9\)\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(j) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2\(9\)\(g\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10A words inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2\(9\)\(j\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 88.1 words inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2\(12\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.1(1) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2007/282 para. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.01(2) words inserted by [S.S.I. 2007/449 para. 2\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-A Pt. 1 s. 3 Note words inserted by [S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2\(20\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-B Pt. 1 s. 5 Note words inserted by [S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2\(20\)\(b\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-C Pt. 1 s. 5 Note words inserted by [S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2\(20\)\(c\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-A Pt. 1 s. 11 Notes words inserted by [S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2\(20\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-A Pt. 1 s. 11 words inserted by [S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2\(20\)\(a\)\(iv\)\(bb\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-C Pt. 1 s. 11 Notes words inserted by [S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2\(20\)\(c\)\(iv\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-C Pt. 1 s. 11 words inserted by [S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2\(20\)\(c\)\(v\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-B Pt. 1 s. 12 Notes words inserted by [S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2\(20\)\(b\)\(v\)](#)

- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-B Pt. 1 s. 12 words inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(20)(b)(vi)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-A Pt. 2 Notes words inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(20)(a)(v)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.9(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.9(5) words inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(8)(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.9(5) words inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(8)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.9(6) words inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(8)(d)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.9(6) words inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(8)(d)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.9(7) words inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(8)(e)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.9(7) words inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(8)(e)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.9(8) words inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(8)(f)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.9(8) words inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(8)(f)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 67.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 7(bb) words inserted by S.S.I. 2007/86 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.32B words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/135 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.49(2)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/135 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 23.3(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 23.3(5) words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2(8)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 23.4(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 23.4(5) words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 23.4(6) words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2(9)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 23.5 words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 23.6(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.26(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.30(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.1(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 5(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 3(3)(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 3(3)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3 words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 3(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3 words inserted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 3(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.13(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.13(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.2 words inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.2 words inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.3(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.3(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(5)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.4(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.4(5) words inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(6)(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.4(5) words inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(6)(c)(iii)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.81(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 7(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.16(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2010/30 para. 4(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 64.9(c) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/190 para. 5(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.10(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/303 para. 2(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 69(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.2(2)(a)(ii) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.2(2)(b)(i) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.4(1)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.4(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.5(1)(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.5(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.6(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 2(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.6(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 2(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.12(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.17(1)(2)(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.18 words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 2(9)

- Sch. 2 rule 69.19 words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.28 words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 2(11)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.3(1)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.7(7)(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 6(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.7(7)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 6(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A para. 17(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 8(3)(f)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.2(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/87 para. 3
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 5(b)(c) words inserted by S.S.I. 2011/87 para. 4(2)(d)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 1(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2012/270 para. 3(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 47.3(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 47.6(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.1(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 3(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.37(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 5(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 5(1)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 5(1)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 5(1)(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 5(1)(c)(iii)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3 words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 5(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3 words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 5(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.11 words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 5(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.36(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/294 para. 4(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.36(5)(d) words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/294 para. 4(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.37(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2013/317 para. 3
- Sch. 2 rule 35.8(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2014/152 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.1(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2014/302 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 85.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2014/371 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 85A.1(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2014/371 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 1.3(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 39.2(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 4(2)(b)(i)(aa)
- Sch. 2 rule 39.2(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 4(2)(b)(i)(bb)
- Sch. 2 rule 39.2(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 4(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 39.3(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 4(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 39.8 words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 4(2)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 38.3(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/228 para. 3(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 94.2(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/228 para. 3(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 3.2(2)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 7(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.37(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 7(6)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.1 words inserted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 7(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.78 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/242 para. 5(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 1.3(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/315 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.7(2)(b)(iii) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/315 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(2)(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(2)(c)(iii)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.2 words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3 words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(I) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(5)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(g) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(i) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(5)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10A(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.14(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.14(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(8)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.15(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(9)(d)

- Sch. 2 rule 49.1(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 30.2(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/200 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 30.2(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/200 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.8(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2017/200 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.22(3)(c) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.27(2)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/146 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 97.1(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 97.1(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 97.7(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 97.9(1)(c) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 2(4)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 97.9(2)(d) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 97.9(5)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 2(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 97.10(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 97.11(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.37B(3)(c) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 2(7)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.1(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.1(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.1(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(3)(a)(iii)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.1(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.2 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.2(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.2(2)(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.2(3)(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(4)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.3 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.4 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.5(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.9(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.9(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.9(6) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.11(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.11(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.12(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.13 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(11)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 96.13(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(11)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.2(7) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.7 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.7 words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.25(1)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(11)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.27 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(13)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.28(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(14)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.28(3) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(14)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.28(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(14)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.32 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(20)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.26(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.26(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(4)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(4)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.30(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.32(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.34 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.34(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(8)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.34(1)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(8)(b)(ii)(aa)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.34(1)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(8)(b)(ii)(bb)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.34(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(8)(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.34(2)(b) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(8)(c)(ii)

- Sch. 2 rule 62.35(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.36(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(10)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.36(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(10)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.36(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(10)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.39(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(11)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.39(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(11)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.39(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(11)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(6) words inserted by S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2(12)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/198 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.26(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.26(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(4) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(4)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.29 words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.30 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.30(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(6)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.30(2)(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(6)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.32 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(7)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.32(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.33 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(8)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.35 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(10)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.35(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(10)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.36(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(11)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.36(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(11)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.39 cross-heading words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(12)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.39(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(12)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.39(a) words inserted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(12)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 10.3 words inserted by S.S.I. 2021/153 para. 2(2)(b)
- sch. 2 rule 1.3(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2023/168 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 10.3 words inserted by S.S.I. 2023/57 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 68.2(1) words inserted by S.I. 1997/1050 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 2(c) words inserted by S.I. 1997/1260 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.3 words inserted by S.I. 1997/1720 para. 3
- Sch. 2 rule 16.4(1) words inserted by S.I. 1997/1720 para. 4
- Sch. 2 rule 61.1(2) words inserted by S.I. 1997/1720 para. 6(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 61.5(1) words inserted by S.I. 1997/1720 para. 6(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 38.13(1) words inserted by S.I. 1997/2692 para. 3(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.9(1)(b) words inserted by S.I. 1997/2692 para. 4(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.11(1) words inserted by S.I. 1997/2692 para. 4(4)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.11(1)(a) words inserted by S.I. 1997/2692 para. 4(4)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 1A words inserted by S.I. 1998/2674 para. 2(4)(d)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 1(a) words inserted by S.I. 1998/2674 para. 2(4)(d)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(3) words inserted by S.I. 1998/890 para. 2(13)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(4) words inserted by S.I. 1998/890 para. 2(13)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.47 words inserted by S.I. 1999/1220 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.48(d) words inserted by S.I. 1999/1220 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.4(4) words inserted by S.I. 1999/1220 para. 2(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.30 words inserted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(g)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.30 words inserted by S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2(9)(g)(iii)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 69.05 para. (1) words inserted by S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3(12)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.01 words inserted by S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3(1)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.01 words inserted by S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.09(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.09(2) words inserted by S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.10(2) words inserted by S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3(3)

- Sch. 2 rule 69.19(2)(c) words inserted by S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.19(3) words inserted by S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.23(1)(c) words inserted by S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.23(2) words inserted by S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.24(2)(c) words inserted by S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.29(3)(d) words inserted by S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.31(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2000/66 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.1(2)(a) words omitted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 10
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table A words omitted by S.S.I. 2003/194 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 3 Table B words omitted by S.S.I. 2003/194 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 4 para. 2(c) words omitted by S.S.I. 2003/194 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(h) words omitted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(7)(b)(iii)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Pt. 5A para. 3(g) words omitted by S.S.I. 2005/147 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Pt. 5A para. 4(c)(ii) words omitted by S.S.I. 2005/147 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Pt. 5A para. 12(c) words omitted by S.S.I. 2005/147 para. 2(5)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.3(3) words omitted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.19(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 88.1 words omitted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(12)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 67.23(1)(b) words omitted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(14)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 13.2(5) words omitted by S.S.I. 2008/122 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.9 words omitted by S.S.I. 2008/39 para. 2(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.15(1)(f) words omitted by S.S.I. 2009/104 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2009/104 para. 2(8)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(3) words omitted by S.S.I. 2009/104 para. 2(8)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(3) words omitted by S.S.I. 2009/104 para. 2(8)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(4) words omitted by S.S.I. 2009/104 para. 2(8)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(5) words omitted by S.S.I. 2009/104 para. 2(8)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.1 words omitted by S.S.I. 2009/323 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(1)(a) words omitted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(4) words omitted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(19)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.20(2)(d) words omitted by S.S.I. 2010/16 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.1 words omitted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.47(4)(b) words omitted by S.S.I. 2010/417 para. 4(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.51(4) words omitted by S.S.I. 2010/417 para. 4(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.14(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 4(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.10(4) words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/303 para. 2(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 1B heading words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 8(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5A para. 2A heading words omitted by S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 8(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.13(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 3(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.18(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 7(1)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 65.1(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 7(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.57(2)(a) words omitted by S.S.I. 2013/294 para. 3
- Sch. 2 rule 43.6(3) words omitted by S.S.I. 2014/152 para. 2(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 85.5 words omitted by S.S.I. 2014/371 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 32.1(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 3(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 37.2(5) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 42A.1(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 6(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42A.5(4) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 6(2)(d)(iii)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.26(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(4)(b)

- Sch. 2 rule 62.30(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.32(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.34(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(8)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.34(1)(b) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(8)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.34(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(8)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.34(2)(b) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(8)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.35(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(9)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.36(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(10)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.36(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(10)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.39(a) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(11)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.39(a) words omitted by S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2(11)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.7(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 2(3)(a)(iii)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.7(1)(b) words omitted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 2(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.7(2)(b)(iii) words omitted by S.S.I. 2016/315 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.15(1)(a) words omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(4)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.41(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.63(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(12)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.1(2)(b) words omitted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(6)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 102.2(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 2(2)(a)(iii)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(14)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(14)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.21(1)(f) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(16)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.25(1)(b) words omitted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(18)
- Sch. 2 rule 106.1 words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 106.1 words omitted by S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 30.3 words omitted by S.I. 1997/1050 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.41(c) words omitted by S.I. 1997/1050 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.41(d) words omitted by S.I. 1997/1050 para. 2(5)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 1 words omitted by S.I. 1998/2674 para. 2(4)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 5 words omitted by S.I. 1998/2674 para. 2(4)(d)(iv)
- Sch. 2 rule 37.4 words omitted by S.I. 1998/890 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.4(3) words omitted by S.I. 1999/1220 para. 2(7)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 22.2(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 1999/109 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.25(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 1999/192 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.49(3)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2000/412 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.53(4)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2000/412 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.31(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2000/66 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 83 heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 17(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 5.1A words substituted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 16
- Sch. 2 rule 29.1(2)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 4
- Sch. 2 rule 42.13(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 12(1)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.13(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 12(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.28(5) words substituted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 7(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.5(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 15
- Sch. 2 rule 83.1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 17(c)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 83.1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 17(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 83.3 words substituted by S.S.I. 2001/305 para. 17(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.4(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.5(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.9(1)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.9(1)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(5)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10 heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(7)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(g) words substituted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(7)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.13–74.15 words substituted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.17(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2(10)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 13.11(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2003/537 para. 2(6)

- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2003/537 para. 2(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 33.5 words substituted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 39.1(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.25(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(11)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.8A words substituted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(13)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.8A(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(13)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.8A(10) words substituted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(13)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.8A(11) words substituted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(13)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 64.2(2)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(15)
- Sch. 2 rule 64.6 words substituted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(15)
- Sch. 2 rule 64.9(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2(16)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.5(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2005/135 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.6(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2005/135 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.6(5) words substituted by S.S.I. 2005/135 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.25(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2005/193 para. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 8.1(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2005/268 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 8.1(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2005/268 para. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.23(1)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2005/268 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.26 words substituted by S.S.I. 2005/268 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.15(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(10)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.17(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2(11)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.47 words substituted by S.S.I. 2005/663 para. 2(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.14(1)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(4)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.14A(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.17(2)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.19(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(7)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.72(1)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(15)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.73(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(16)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.76(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(18)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.80A(2)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(19)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.80B(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(20)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.80E(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2(22)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 63.4 words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.19(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(7)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.19(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(7)(e)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.10(2)(g) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(9)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 88.3(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(14)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 88.3(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(14)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 88.3(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(14)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 88.5(5) words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(15)
- Sch. 2 rule 88.6 words substituted by S.S.I. 2006/83 para. 2(16)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.9(6) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/282 para. 2(8)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.26(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/350 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.81(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/350 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.3(2)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.4(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.5(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.5(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.7 words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(7)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.8(1)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.8(1)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.11(1)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.11(1)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/360 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.02A words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/449 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.02(1A) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/449 para. 2(3)

- Sch. 2 rule 74.01(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/449 para. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.80B-B para. 3(i) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(20)(h)(i)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.80B-C para. 3(i) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(20)(h)(iv)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-B Pt. 1 s. 4 Notes words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(20)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.73-C Pt. 1 s. 4 Notes words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(20)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.80B-B Pt. 1 s. 4 words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(20)(h)(ii)
- Sch. 2 Appendix Form 49.80B-C Pt. 1 s. 4 Notes words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(20)(h)(v)
- Sch. 2 rule 22.1(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 22.3(1)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.9(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.27C words substituted by S.S.I. 2007/7 para. 2(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.2A words substituted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 5(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.2A(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 5(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.21(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 7(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.8(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/323 para. 2(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.8(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/323 para. 2(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.8(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/323 para. 2(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.9(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/323 para. 2(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.10(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/323 para. 2(7)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.10(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/323 para. 2(7)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.11(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/323 para. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 25A.11(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/323 para. 2(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.15(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.26(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(5)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.32(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.35(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(14)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(19)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(6) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2(19)(f)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 4(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 4(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 95.2 words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 7(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 33.9(d)(i) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.20(4)(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 4
- Sch. 2 rule 74.2 words substituted by S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 46.4(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 5(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 53.2(5) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 4(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 53.2(5) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 4(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 53.2(6) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 4(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.2(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 7(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 97.9(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 8(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 97.10(2)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 8(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 97.12(3)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 8(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.51(3)(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2010/417 para. 4(5)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.2(2)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/190 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.4(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/190 para. 3(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 4(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 43.20 words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 4(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.18(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.19 words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.20(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.20(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7(6)(a)

- Sch. 2 rule 62.20(3) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.21(1) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.21(1)(a) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.21(2) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.22 words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7\(10\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.23 words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7\(12\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.24(2) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7\(14\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.25(1) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7\(15\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.60(4) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 8](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 67.6 words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 10\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 67.11(6) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 10\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 67.14(1)(e) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 10\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 38.6(5) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/303 para. 2\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 38.14(4)(5) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/303 para. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 39.5(4)(5) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/303 para. 2\(7\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.12(4)(5) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/303 para. 2\(11\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.14(2) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 6\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.14(2) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 6\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.14(6) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 6\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.19(2) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 6\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.19(2) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 6\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.19(6) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 6\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 69(1) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 89.5(1) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 6\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 89.5(1) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 6\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 100.8 words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 6\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 101.3(6) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 6\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.3(2) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/402 para. 4\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 2A heading words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/87 para. 4\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 5 heading words substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/87 para. 4\(2\)\(d\)\(iii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 87 words substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 7\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 47.4(3) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 47.7(2)(c) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 47.14(1) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 2\(10\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.4 words substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 3\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.8 words substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 4\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.18(1)(a) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 7\(1\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 65.1(1) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 7\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 87.1(1) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 7\(3\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 87.1(2) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 7\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 87.1(3) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 7\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 87.1(4) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/275 para. 7\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.35 words substituted by [S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 3\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.37(1) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 3\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.37(1)(a) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 3\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 58A.5(1) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2014/152 para. 2\(8\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.52(4)(c) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2014/201 para. 2\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 41.52(4)(d) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2014/201 para. 2\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 32.1(1) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 3\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 32.7 words substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 3\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42A.5(1) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/227 para. 6\(2\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 94.2(3)(a) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/228 para. 3\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 4 para. 2(c) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/246 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.21 words substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 7\(4\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.37(1)(a) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 7\(6\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)

- Sch. 2 rule 40.37(1)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 7(6)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 40.37(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 7(6)(b)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2015/419 para. 7(8)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2015/425 art. 92
- Sch. 2 rule 4.7(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 2(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.7(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/102 para. 2(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.78(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/242 para. 5(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 33.9(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/312 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 61.23(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/312 para. 2(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.59 words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/312 para. 2(6)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3 words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.14 cross-heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(8)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.15 words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(9)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.15 words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/318 para. 2(9)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.33(f) words substituted by S.S.I. 2016/384 para. 2(2)(d)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.17(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 3(3)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.17(9)(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/132 para. 3(3)(f)
- Sch. 2 rule 12B.2(2)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 12B.2(3) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 12B.2(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/186 para. 2(2)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.4(1)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/200 para. 2(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.4(1)(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/200 para. 2(6)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.91(3)(e) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/202 para. 3(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/202 para. 3(3)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/202 para. 3(3)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/202 para. 3(3)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.24(1A) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/202 para. 3(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.25(1)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2017/202 para. 3(5)
- Sch. 2 rule 37.2(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2018/266 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 37.2(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2018/266 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.8(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(2)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 49.15(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(4)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.17(1)(a) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/123 para. 2(14)
- Sch. 2 rule 97.9(1)(d) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/147 para. 2(4)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 10(3) Table words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/227 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 10(3) Table words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/227 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 4.2(4) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/293 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 96 words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/72 para. 2(2)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 19.1(3)(b)(ii) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 34A.1 words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(3)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.4(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(10)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.4(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(10)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.5(8) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4(13)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.9(2)(h) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(7)(c)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.14 words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.15 words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(9)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.19(1)(e) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(10)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.19(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(10)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.25(3)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(11)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.26(1)(b) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(12)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.28(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/81 para. 2(14)(a)(i)
- Sch. 2 rule 102.2(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/28 para. 2(2)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.28(2) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(4)(b)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.40(1) words substituted by S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2(13)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 10.3 words substituted by S.S.I. 2021/153 para. 2(2)(a)
- Sch. 2 rule 58.4(7) words substituted by S.S.I. 2021/22 para. 2(4)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3B(1)(c) words substituted by S.S.I. 2021/324 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3E words substituted by S.S.I. 2021/324 para. 2(4)

- Sch. 2 rule 106.1 words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 2\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 106.1 words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 2\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 106.11(2)(b) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 2\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 106.11(3)(b) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2022/329 para. 2\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.2(1) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2024/75 para. 2\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.3(1) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2024/75 para. 2\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 30.3 words substituted by [S.I. 1997/1050 para. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 59.1(2) words substituted by [S.I. 1997/1050 para. 2\(8\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 4 para. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 1997/1260 para. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 61.13(5) words substituted by [S.I. 1997/1720 para. 6\(6\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 61.13(6) words substituted by [S.I. 1997/1720 para. 6\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 61.13(7) words substituted by [S.I. 1997/1720 para. 6\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 38.13(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 1997/2692 para. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 1 para. 1 words substituted by [S.I. 1998/2674 para. 2\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 5 words substituted by [S.I. 1998/2674 para. 2\(4\)\(d\)\(v\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.16(3) Table Ch. 3 Pt. 5 para. 14 words substituted by [S.I. 1998/2674 para. 2\(4\)\(d\)\(vi\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 13.10(1) words substituted by [S.I. 1998/890 para. 2\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 22.3(5) words substituted by [S.I. 1998/890 para. 2\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 38.4(7) words substituted by [S.I. 1998/890 para. 2\(9\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 42.13(2) words substituted by [S.I. 1998/890 para. 2\(11\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.6(2)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 1998/890 para. 2\(15\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 70.10(2)(d) words substituted by [S.I. 1998/890 para. 2\(15\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.8(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 1998/890 para. 2\(16\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.47 words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1220 para. 2\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 76.4(6)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1220 para. 2\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.18(1) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1281 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 65.1(1) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1281 para. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 65.3(2) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1281 para. 2\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 50.2(1) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 50.2(2) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 63.10(4) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1386 para. 2\(8\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.2 words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1785 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.3(3) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1785 para. 2\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.3(4)-(7) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1785 para. 2\(4\)\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.14(1) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1785 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.14(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1785 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.15 words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1785 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.16(3) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1785 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.19(1) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1785 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 55.19(2)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/1785 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.27(b) words substituted by [S.I. 1999/787 Sch. 8 Pt. 2 para. 3\(8\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 169.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2002/2779 art. 92](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 69.1 words substituted by [S.I. 2010/2999 art. 96](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.90(3) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/472 Sch. 2 para. 10\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 62.91(3)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/472 Sch. 2 para. 10\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.36(1)(a)(iii) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/472 Sch. 2 para. 10\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.36(1)(a)(vii) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/472 Sch. 2 para. 10\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.45(2)(f) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/472 Sch. 2 para. 10\(d\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 74.54(2)(k) words substituted by [S.I. 2013/472 Sch. 2 para. 10\(f\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.2(2)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/942 Sch. para. 10\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.2(3A) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/942 Sch. para. 10\(b\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 16.2(3A)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2020/942 Sch. para. 10\(c\)](#)
- Sch. 2 rule 108.2 words substituted in earlier amending provision [S.S.I. 2019/328, para. 2\(2\)](#) by [S.S.I. 2020/472 para. 2\(2\)](#)

- Sch. 2 Ch. 14 rule 14.10 inserted by [S.S.I. 2012/126 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 23 Pt. 2 inserted by [S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 23 Pt. 1 rule 23.1 renumbered as Ch. 23 Pt 1 (and Pt. 1 heading inserted) by [S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 23 Pt. 3 rules 23.2 to 23.6 renumbered as Ch. 23 Pt 3 (and Pt. 3 heading inserted) by [S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 23 Pt. 4 rules 23.7 to 23.14 renumbered as Ch. 23 Pt 4 (and Pt. 4 heading inserted) by [S.S.I. 2009/387 para. 2\(12\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41 Pt. 12 Ch. 41 Pt. 9A renumbered as Ch. 41 Pt. 12 by [S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2\(9\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41 Pt. 9A inserted by [S.S.I. 2003/222 para. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch 41 Pt. 9 inserted by [S.S.I. 2003/223 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41 Pt. 13 inserted by [S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2\(16\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41 Pt. 14 inserted by [S.S.I. 2008/349 para. 7\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41 Pt. 11 inserted by [S.S.I. 2013/238 para. 2](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41 Pt. 12 inserted by [S.S.I. 2015/35 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41 Pt. 11 revoked by [S.S.I. 2010/16 para. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41 Pt. 11 revoked by [S.S.I. 2012/189 para. 3\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41 Pt. 14 revoked by [S.S.I. 2012/189 para. 3\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41 Pt. 11 substituted by [S.S.I. 2005/198 para. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41 Pt. 6 substituted by [S.S.I. 2007/283 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41 Pt. 6 substituted by [S.I. 1998/2637 para. 2\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 41 Pt. 5 heading words substituted by [S.S.I. 2013/162 para. 3\(a\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 42 Pt. 4 inserted by [S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4\(15\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 42 Pt. 2 revoked by [S.S.I. 2019/74 para. 4\(14\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 43 rule 43.1A(6) words substituted by [S.S.I. 2012/126 para. 3\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 49 Pt. 12 cross-heading inserted by [S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2\(12\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 49 Pt. 7A inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(21\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 49 Pt. 10A inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(23\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 49 Pt. 11A inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/632 para. 2\(25\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 49 Pt. 15A inserted by [S.S.I. 2006/206 para. 2\(23\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 49 Pt. 16 inserted by [S.S.I. 2010/417 para. 3\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 49 Pt. 15 inserted by [S.I. 1997/1720 para. 5](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 62 Pt. 15 expiry of earlier affecting provision 2020 asp10, sch. 4 para. 4(2) by [2020 asp 10 s. 9\(1\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 62 Pt. 11 inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/135 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 62 Pt. 12 inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/521 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 62 Pt. 14 inserted by [S.S.I. 2011/190 para. 4\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 62 Pt. 15 inserted (temp.) by [2020 asp 10 sch. 4 para. 4\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 62 Pt. 5 substituted by [S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2\(14\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 62 Pt. 5 heading substituted by [S.S.I. 2009/450 para. 2\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 62 Pt. 9 substituted by [S.S.I. 2010/205 para. 10\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 62 Pt. 4 heading substituted by [S.S.I. 2011/288 para. 7\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 62 Pt. 5 heading substituted by [S.S.I. 2015/26 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 62 Pt. 5 heading substituted by [S.S.I. 2019/85 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 62 Pt. 7 heading substituted by [S.I. 1999/1220 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 62 Pt. 5 heading words inserted by [S.S.I. 2020/440 para. 2\(2\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 67 Pt. 4 substituted by [S.S.I. 2004/52 para. 2\(17\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 70 Pt. 4 Ch. 70 Pt. 2A renumbered as Ch. 70 Pt. 4 by [S.S.I. 2005/268 para. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 70 Pt. 2A inserted by [S.S.I. 2005/135 para. 2\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 74 Pt. 9 inserted by [S.S.I. 2009/135 para. 2\(5\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 74 Pt. 78 inserted by [S.S.I. 2009/63 para. 3\(9\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 74 Pt. 10 inserted by [S.S.I. 2010/417 para. 4\(6\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 74 Pt. 11 inserted by [S.S.I. 2011/385 para. 3\(3\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 74 Pt. 1A inserted by [S.S.I. 2020/198 para. 2\(4\)](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 74 Pt. 12 inserted by [S.S.I. 2024/75 sch.](#)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 74 Pt. 3 heading word substituted by [S.S.I. 2003/385 para. 2\(6\)](#)

- Sch. 2 Ch. 76 Pt. 3 Ch. 76 Pt. 1A renumbered as Ch. 76 Pt. 3 by S.S.I. 2004/331 para. 2(19)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 76 Pt. 1A inserted by S.S.I. 2003/222 para. 2(2)
- Sch. 2 Ch. 76 Pt. 3 heading words substituted by S.S.I. 2019/405 para. 2(3)
- rule 89.2 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(7)(a)
- rule 89.4 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(9)(a)
- rule 89.10 heading substituted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(11)(a)
- rule 89.10(1) word substituted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(11)(b)
- rule 89.1(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(6)(a)(i)
- rule 89.1(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(6)(a)(iii)
- rule 89.1(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(6)(a)(iv)
- rule 89.1(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(6)(a)(v)
- rule 89.1(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(6)(a)(vi)
- rule 89.1(1) words inserted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(6)(a)(vii)
- rule 89.1(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(6)(a)(ii)
- rule 89.1(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(6)(a)(ix)
- rule 89.1(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(6)(a)(viii)
- rule 89.3(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(8)(a)
- rule 89.4(1) words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(9)(b)
- rule 89.2(1)(a) words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(7)(b)(i)
- rule 89.2(1)(b) words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(7)(b)(ii)
- rule 89.1(2) substituted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(6)(b)
- rule 89.8(2) words inserted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(10)
- rule 89.4(2) words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(9)(c)
- rule 89.4(3) words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(9)(d)
- rule 89.3(5) words inserted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(8)(b)(i)
- rule 89.3(5) words inserted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(8)(b)(ii)
- rule 89.2(5)(b) words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(7)(c)(i)
- rule 89.2(5)(c) words omitted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(7)(c)(ii)
- rule 89.3(6) words inserted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(8)(c)(ii)
- rule 89.3(6) words substituted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(8)(c)(i)
- rule 89.3(7) words inserted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(8)(d)(ii)
- rule 89.3(7) words substituted by S.S.I. 2024/84 rule 2(8)(d)(i)